

CASE NO. 14-15621-FF

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

vs.

MITCHELL J. STEIN,
Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
DISTRICT COURT NO. 9:11-cr-80205-KAM-1

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT MITCHELL J. STEIN

Robert O. Saunooke, Esq.
*Pro Bono Counsel for
Appellant Mitchell J. Stein*
Saunooke Law Firm P.A.
18620 SW 39th Court
Miramar, FL 33029
Phone: (561) 302-5297
Facsimile: (954) 499-0598
ndnlawyer@hotmail.com
Florida Bar No. 972827

Jonathan B. Kasen, Esq.
*CJA Counsel on Appeal for
Appellant Mitchell J. Stein*
Jonathan Kasen Law Office P.A.
633 SE 3rd Avenue, Suite # 203
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
Phone: (954) 761-3404
Facsimile: (954) 337-2822
attykasen@jonathankasenpa.com
Florida Bar No. 0164951

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....C1

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

INTRODUCTION1

I. PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT MERITS REVERSAL.....3

 A. Misstatements About CHM Purchase Order3

 1. Misrepresentations About What Happened At Trial.....3

 a. Tribou’s Signature.....3

 b. “Back-Up”5

 2. The Government’s New Theory.....8

 3. The Claim That Tribou Was Uninvolved With CHM9

 4. Stein’s Trial Decisions Were Justified.....11

 5. Improprieties Excused Failure To Object13

 B. Other Misstatements14

 C. Suppressing The SEC Database Was Wrongful.....16

 1. Suppressing Nearly 200 Million Relevant Files Violated Rule 16.....16

 2. *Brady* Violations.....18

 a. Obligation To Search Database18

b. Materiality	21
D. Suppression Of The Mijares Letter	23
1. Violation of Court Order, Rule 16 and <i>Brady</i>	23
2. Materiality	25
3. Mijares Letter Could Not Have Been Found By Reasonable Diligence	27
E. Misconduct Not Excused Based On “Overwhelming Evidence”	28
1. District Court Made No Finding Of Overwhelming Evidence	28
2. The Record Does Not Independently Support It.....	29
F. Cumulative Evaluation Under <i>Brady</i> And <i>Giglio</i>	36
II. DISTRICT COURT’S ABUSE OF DISCRETION IN FAILING TO GRANT A NEW TRIAL, EVIDENTIARY HEARING OR DISCOVERY	38
III. THE SENTENCE SHOULD BE VACATED	41
A. Procedural Error.....	41
1. Loss Enhancement Unsupportable	41
2. No Support For Government’s Loss Position	47
a. No Circuit Court Has Disavowed Proximate Causation.....	47
c. Post-Disclosure Period Does Not Support Any Loss Enhancement	51
3. The Government’s Gain Analysis Is Baseless	58
a. There Is No Causation.....	58
4. Stein’s Losses And Investments Eliminate The Proposed Alternative	

Sentencing Calculations60

B. Constitutional Error64

CONCLUSION65

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....66

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE67

TABLE OF CITATIONS

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> , 397 U.S. 436, 90 S. Ct. 1189 (1970)	54
* <i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83, 83 S. Ct. 1194 (1963)	1, 16, 17, 19
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 881 (2014).....	46, 58
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336, 125 S. Ct. 1627 (2005)	48, 49, 51
<i>Fahy v. State of Conn.</i> , 375 U.S. 85, 84 S. Ct. 229 (1963)	38
* <i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150, 92 S. Ct. 763 (1972)	15, 26, 37, 39
* <i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419, 115 S. Ct. 1555 (1995)	22, 25, 35, 37-38
* <i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264, 79 S. Ct. 1173 (1959)	15, 39
<i>Niemotko v. State of Md.</i> , 340 U.S. 268, 71 S. Ct. 325 (1951)	40
<i>Oregon v. Kennedy</i> , 456 U.S. 667 102 S. Ct. 2083 (1982)	14
<i>Roberts v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1854 (2014).....	62, 63
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263, 119 S. Ct. 1936 (1999)	2

* *United States v. Agurs*,
427 U.S. 97, 96 S. Ct. 2392 (1976) 22, 24

United States v. Bagley,
473 U.S. 667, 105 S. Ct. 3375 (1985) 16, 24

Federal Cases

Bailey v. United States,
307 Fed. Appx. 401 (11th Cir. 2009)29

* *Brown v. Wainwright*,
785 F.2d 1457 (11th Cir. 1986) 1, 37, 40

Danley v. Allen,
480 F.3d 1090 (11th Cir. 2007)29

* *Davis v. Zant*,
36 F.3d 1538 (11th Cir. 1994) 14, 23

Ginsberg v. United States,
257 F.2d 950 (5th Cir. 1958)14

* *Guzman v. Sec'y, Dep't of Corr.*,
663 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2011) 22, 38

Meyer v. Greene,
710 F.3d 1189 (11th Cir. 2013)49

Owen v. Sec'y for Dep't of Corr.,
568 F.3d 894 (11th Cir. 2009)20

* *United States v. Alzate*,
47 F.3d 1103 (11th Cir. 1995)39

United States v. Antone,
603 F.2d 566 (5th Cir. 1979)20

* *United States v. Auten*,
632 F.2d 478 (5th Cir. 1980) 18, 20

United States v. Barham,
595 F.2d 231 (5th Cir. 1979)37

United States v. Beers,
189 F.3d 1297 (10th Cir. 1999)21

United States v. Berger,
587 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2009) 48, 49, 50

United States v. Brown,
No. 12-15206, 2013 WL 1760581 (11th Cir. Apr. 24, 2013) 15, 30

United States v. Bryan,
868 F.2d 1032 (9th Cir. 1989)21

United States v. Caro,
589 Fed. Appx. 449 (11th Cir. 2014)29

United States v. Causey,
356 F. Supp. 2d 681 (S.D. Texas 2005)19

United States v. Cerna,
633 F. Supp. 2d 1053 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....19

United States v. Deutsch,
475 F.2d 55 (5th Cir. 1973)21

* *United States v. Duran*,
486 Fed. Appx. 768 (11th Cir. 2012)40

United States v. Feldman,
647 F.3d 450 (2nd Cir. 2011)53

United States v. Foster,
No. 14-10437, 2015 WL 5294823 (11th Cir. Sept. 11, 2015)14

United States v. Garrett,
238 F.3d 293 (5th Cir. 2000)19

United States v. Garza,
608 F.2d 659 (5th Cir. 1979)14

<i>United States v. Georgiou</i> , 777 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2015)	48
<i>United States v. Gushlak</i> , 728 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2013)	63
<i>United States v. Hamaker</i> , 455 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2006)	64
<i>United States v. Hands</i> , 184 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir.) corrected, 194 F.3d 1186 (11th Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>United States v. Herberman</i> , 583 F.2d 222 (5th Cir. 1978)	5
<i>United States v. Hogan</i> , 240 Fed. Appx. 324 (11th Cir. 2007)	30
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 349 Fed. Appx. 387 (11th Cir. 2009)	56
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 608 Fed. Appx. 822 (11th Cir. 2015)	56
* <i>United States v. Jordan</i> , 316 F.3d 1215 (11th Cir. 2003)	16, 18
* <i>United States v. Labarbera</i> , 581 F.2d 107 (5th Cir. 1978)	38
<i>United States v. Munoz</i> , 430 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2005)	60
<i>United States v. Naranjo</i> , 634 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>United States v. Olis</i> , 429 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 2005)	45
<i>United States v. Parsons</i> , 109 F.3d 1002 (4th Cir. 1997)	59

<i>United States v. Poulsen</i> , 655 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2011)	48
<i>United States v. Reme</i> , 738 F.2d 1156 (11th Cir. 1984)	56
<i>United States v. Risha</i> , 445 F.3d 298 (3rd Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>United States v. Robertson</i> , 493 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 2007)	63
* <i>United States v. Scruggs</i> , 583 F.2d 238 (5th Cir. 1978)	18
<i>United States v. Snyder</i> , 291 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2002).....	45
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 739 F.3d 633 (11th Cir. 2014)	43, 44
<i>United States v. Svete</i> , 521 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2009).....	26
* <i>United States v. Trevino</i> , 556 F.2d 1265 (5th Cir. 1977)	18
<i>United States v. Valencia-Trujillo</i> , 462 Fed. Appx. 894 (11th Cir. 2012)	29
<i>United States v. W. R. Grace</i> , 401 F. Supp. 2d 1069 (D. Mont. 2005)	19
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 578 Fed. Appx. 812 (11th Cir. 2014)	54
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 714 F.3d 1358 (11th Cir. 2013)	63
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 237 F.3d 827 (7th Cir. 2001)	21

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 16..... 1, 16, 17
Fed. R. Crim. P. 16(a)18
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29.....29
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32(i)(3)(B)..... 56-57

United States Sentencing Guidelines

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3 cmt. n. 2 (2011).....54
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3, cmt. n.2(B) (2014).....58
U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1 (2013).....41
U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1 n.3(B) (2014).....58
* U.S.S.G. Supp. 2 App. C, Amend. 617 (Nov. 1, 2001).....41, 45

Other Authorities

Black's Law Dictionary, 7th ed.....26
Sixth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution64
